



Oando PLC

Unaudited Interim Consolidated & Separate Financial Statements
For the period ended 31 March 2021 and 2020

Oando PLC
 UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
 FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 AND 2020

| GROUP | NOTES | Three months | Three months |
|---|-------|---------------------------------|---------------------------------|
| | | ended 31 March 2021 N'000 | ended 31 March 2020 N'000 |
| Revenue | 3.3 | 154,398,250 | 113,288,658 |
| Cost of sales | | (130,771,303) | (101,665,773) |
| Gross profit | | 23,626,947 | 11,622,885 |
| Other operating income | 4 | 10,751,134 | 21,960,390 |
| Impairment of financial assets | 5 | (496,842) | (60,948,836) |
| Administrative expenses | | (49,175,670) | (19,352,256) |
| Operating loss | 3.3 | (15,294,431) | (46,717,817) |
| Finance cost | | (16,022,921) | (16,524,126) |
| Finance income | | 2,536,828 | 2,153,574 |
| Net finance cost | 3.3 | (13,486,093) | (14,370,552) |
| Share of profit/(loss) in associates | | - | - |
| Loss before income tax | 3.3 | (28,780,524) | (61,088,369) |
| Income tax (expense)/credit | 3.3 | (491,142) | 26,975,673 |
| Loss for the period | | (29,271,666) | (34,112,696) |
| Loss attributable to: | | | |
| Equity holders of the parent | | (29,078,663) | (29,785,364) |
| Non-controlling interest | | (193,003) | (4,327,332) |
| | | (29,271,666) | (34,112,696) |
| Loss per share from attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent during the period (expressed in kobo per share): | | | |
| Basic and diluted loss per share from loss for the period | 22 | (2.34) | (2.40) |

The accounting policies and notes form an integral part of these unaudited interim consolidated and separate financial statements.

| GROUP | Three months ended 31 March 2021 N'000 | Three months ended 31 March 2020 N'000 |
|---|---|---|
| Loss for the period | (29,271,666) | (34,112,696) |
| Other comprehensive income: | | |
| Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods: | | |
| Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods: | | |
| Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations | (986,698) | 7,480,062 |
| Share of associate's foreign currency translation reserve | (9,009) | 102,906 |
| Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax | <u>(995,707)</u> | <u>7,582,968</u> |
| Reclassification to profit or loss | | |
| Reclassification of share of OWDL's/Glover BV foreign currency translation reserve | - | - |
| Other comprehensive (expense)/income for the period, net of tax | <u>(995,707)</u> | <u>7,582,968</u> |
| Total comprehensive loss for the period, net of tax | <u>(30,267,373)</u> | <u>(26,529,728)</u> |
| Attributable to: | | |
| - Equity holders of the parent | (29,455,785) | (24,240,001) |
| - Non-controlling interests | (811,588) | (2,289,727) |
| Total comprehensive loss for the period net of tax | <u>(30,267,373)</u> | <u>(26,529,728)</u> |

Oando PLC
 UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
 FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 AND 2020

| COMPANY | NOTES | Three months ended 31 March 2021 N'000 | Three months ended 31 March 2020 N'000 |
|---|-------|---|---|
| Revenue | | 118,164,923 | 86,024,012 |
| Cost of sales | | (115,743,610) | (86,328,852) |
| Gross profit/(loss) | | <u>2,421,313</u> | <u>(304,840)</u> |
| Other operating income | 4 | 8,627,369 | 7,870,636 |
| Impairment of financial assets | 5 | (301,517) | (2,615,953) |
| Administrative expenses | | <u>(38,150,511)</u> | <u>(16,141,447)</u> |
| Operating loss | | <u>(27,403,346)</u> | <u>(11,191,604)</u> |
| Finance cost | | (4,865,166) | (5,080,702) |
| Finance income | | <u>221,640</u> | <u>278,959</u> |
| Net finance cost | | <u>(4,643,526)</u> | <u>(4,801,743)</u> |
| Loss before income tax | | (32,046,872) | (15,993,347) |
| Income tax expense | | <u>(295,412)</u> | <u>(215,060)</u> |
| Loss for the period | | <u>(32,342,284)</u> | <u>(16,208,407)</u> |
| Loss attributable to: | | | |
| Equity holders of the parent | | (32,342,284) | (16,208,407) |
| Non-controlling interest | | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> |
| | | <u>(32,342,284)</u> | <u>(16,208,407)</u> |
| Loss per share from attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent during the period (expressed in kobo per share): | | | |
| Basic and diluted loss per share from loss for the period | 22 | <u>(2.60)</u> | <u>(1.30)</u> |

The accounting policies and notes form an integral part of these unaudited interim consolidated and separate financial statements.

Oando PLC
UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 AND 2020

| COMPANY | Three months ended 31 March 2021 N'000 | Three months ended 31 March 2020 N'000 |
|--|---|---|
| Loss for the period | (32,342,284) | (16,208,407) |
| Other comprehensive loss: | | |
| Total comprehensive loss for the period, net of tax | <u>(32,342,284)</u> | <u>(16,208,407)</u> |
| Attributable to: | | |
| - Equity holders of the parent | (32,342,284) | (16,208,407) |
| - Non-controlling interests | - | - |
| Total comprehensive loss for the period, net of tax | <u>(32,342,284)</u> | <u>(16,208,407)</u> |

Oando PLC
UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 MARCH 2021 AND 31 DECEMBER 2020

| Assets | NOTES | Group 2021 N'000 | Group 2020 N'000 | Company 2021 N'000 | Company 2020 N'000 |
|--|-------|-----------------------------|-----------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|
| Non-current assets | | | | | |
| Property, plant and equipment | 6 | 941,374,223 | 906,995,130 | 1,416,375 | 1,508,958 |
| Intangible assets | 7 | 300,690,381 | 301,877,711 | 375,624 | 435,321 |
| Investment property | 8 | 3,138,000 | 3,138,000 | 3,138,000 | 3,138,000 |
| Right of use asset | 9 | 13,879,495 | 14,386,973 | 9,074,317 | 9,375,875 |
| Investment in associate | 10 | 2,330,207 | 2,339,216 | - | 2,716,431 |
| Finance lease receivables | | 82,027,341 | 82,329,992 | 6,835,653 | 8,199,931 |
| Investment in subsidiaries | | - | - | 22,467,109 | 22,467,109 |
| Prepayments | | 173,700 | 185,280 | - | - |
| Restricted cash | 16a | 11,059,528 | 7,471,350 | - | - |
| | | <u>1,354,672,875</u> | <u>1,318,723,652</u> | <u>43,307,078</u> | <u>47,841,625</u> |
| Current assets | | | | | |
| Inventories | 13 | 6,390,038 | 5,265,155 | - | - |
| Derivative financial assets | | - | 51,285 | - | - |
| Trade & other receivables and contract assets | 14 | 71,250,938 | 43,462,076 | 133,582,454 | 132,279,890 |
| Deposit for shares | | 4,086,700 | 4,102,500 | - | - |
| Prepayments | | 2,372,246 | 2,168,350 | 117,987 | 222,083 |
| Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss | 11 | 48,340 | 51,793 | 45,761 | 49,214 |
| Short term investments | 15 | 806,966 | 804,959 | 806,966 | 804,959 |
| Cash and bank balances | 16 | 23,913,499 | 14,566,389 | 831,774 | 1,072,747 |
| | | <u>108,868,727</u> | <u>70,472,507</u> | <u>135,384,942</u> | <u>134,428,893</u> |
| Total assets | | <u>1,463,541,602</u> | <u>1,389,196,159</u> | <u>178,692,020</u> | <u>182,270,518</u> |
| Equity and Liabilities | | | | | |
| Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent | | | | | |
| Share capital | 21 | 6,215,706 | 6,215,706 | 6,215,706 | 6,215,706 |
| Share premium | 21 | 176,588,527 | 176,588,527 | 176,588,527 | 176,588,527 |
| Retained loss | | (545,515,627) | (424,258,964) | (389,238,026) | (356,895,742) |
| Other reserves | | 173,962,878 | 155,734,328 | - | - |
| | | <u>(188,748,516)</u> | <u>(85,720,403)</u> | <u>(206,433,793)</u> | <u>(174,091,509)</u> |
| Non controlling interest | | (1,152,801) | 18,037,209 | - | - |
| Total equity | | <u>(189,901,317)</u> | <u>(67,683,194)</u> | <u>(206,433,793)</u> | <u>(174,091,509)</u> |
| Liabilities | | | | | |
| Non-current liabilities | | | | | |
| Borrowings | 18 | 164,704,774 | 166,132,553 | - | - |
| Deferred income tax liabilities | | 3,169,047 | 3,171,132 | - | - |
| Decommissioning provisions | 20 | 662,459,650 | 618,626,627 | 246,683 | 235,912 |
| Lease Liabilities | 19 | 19,314,780 | 19,960,715 | 18,573,376 | 19,274,541 |
| Retirement benefit obligation | | 382,409 | 357,538 | - | - |
| | | <u>850,030,660</u> | <u>808,248,565</u> | <u>18,820,059</u> | <u>19,510,453</u> |
| Current liabilities | | | | | |
| Trade and other payables | 17 | 470,670,164 | 337,860,095 | 253,436,263 | 212,866,586 |
| Borrowings | 18 | 275,818,302 | 253,496,644 | 98,918,940 | 109,201,608 |
| Lease Liabilities | 19 | 4,691,723 | 5,148,169 | 8,979,831 | 10,108,073 |
| Current income tax liabilities | | 50,581,793 | 50,475,603 | 3,320,443 | 3,025,030 |
| Dividend payable | | 1,650,277 | 1,650,277 | 1,650,277 | 1,650,277 |
| | | <u>803,412,259</u> | <u>648,630,788</u> | <u>366,305,754</u> | <u>336,851,574</u> |
| Total liabilities | | <u>1,653,442,919</u> | <u>1,456,879,353</u> | <u>385,125,813</u> | <u>356,362,027</u> |
| Total equity and liabilities | | <u>1,463,541,602</u> | <u>1,389,196,159</u> | <u>178,692,020</u> | <u>182,270,518</u> |

These unaudited consolidated and separate financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 21 March 2023 and signed on its behalf by:

Group Chief Executive
Mr. Jubril Adewale Tinubu
FRC/2013/NBA/00000003348

Group Chief Financial Officer
Mr. Adeola Ogunsemi
FRC/2016/ICAN/00000014639

The accounting policies and notes form an integral part of these unaudited interim consolidated and separate financial statements.

Oando PLC
 UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
 FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 AND 2020

| GROUP | Share Capital & Share Premium N'000 | Other reserves N'000 | Retained earnings N'000 | Equity holders of parent N'000 | Non controlling interest N'000 | Total equity N'000 |
|---|-------------------------------------|----------------------|-------------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------|
| Balance as at 1 January 2020 | 182,804,233 | 150,856,601 | (304,753,294) | 28,907,540 | 38,100,179 | 67,007,719 |
| Loss for the period | - | - | (29,785,364) | (29,785,364) | (4,327,332) | (34,112,696) |
| Other comprehensive income for the period | - | 5,545,363 | - | 5,545,363 | 2,037,605 | 7,582,968 |
| Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year | - | 5,545,363 | (29,785,364) | (24,240,001) | (2,289,727) | (26,529,728) |
| Balance as at 31 March 2020 | 182,804,233 | 156,401,964 | (334,538,658) | 4,667,539 | 35,810,452 | 40,477,991 |
| Balance as at 1 January 2021 | 182,804,233 | 155,734,328 | (424,258,964) | (85,720,403) | 18,037,209 | (67,683,194) |
| Loss for the period | - | - | (29,078,663) | (29,078,663) | (193,003) | (29,271,666) |
| Other comprehensive loss for the period | - | (377,122) | - | (377,122) | (618,585) | (995,707) |
| Change in ownership interests in subsidiaries that do not result in a loss of control | - | 18,605,672 | (92,178,000) | (73,572,328) | (18,378,422) | (91,950,750) |
| Balance as at 31 March 2021 | 182,804,233 | 173,962,878 | (545,515,627) | (188,748,516) | (1,152,801) | (189,901,317) |

| Company | Share Capital & Share Premium N'000 | Retained earnings N'000 | Total equity N'000 |
|------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------|--------------------|
| Balance as at 1 January 2020 | 182,804,233 | (311,586,523) | (128,782,290) |
| Loss for the period | - | (16,208,407) | (16,208,407) |
| Balance as at 31 March 2020 | 182,804,233 | (327,794,930) | (144,990,697) |
| Balance as at 1 January 2021 | 182,804,233 | (356,895,742) | (174,091,509) |
| Loss for the period | - | (32,342,284) | (32,342,284) |
| Balance as at 31 March 2021 | 182,804,233 | (389,238,026) | (206,433,793) |

Oando PLC
 UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
 FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 AND 2020

| | NOTES | Group 2021 N'000 | Group 2020 N'000 | Company 2021 N'000 | Company 2020 N'000 |
|--|-------|------------------------|------------------------|--------------------------|--------------------------|
| <i>Cash flows from operating activities</i> | | | | | |
| Cash generated from operations | 23 | (15,485,321) | 3,596,395 | (32,847,838) | (6,085,607) |
| Net changes in working capital | 24 | 4,682,825 | (57,912,966) | 34,966,805 | 4,858,461 |
| Interest paid | | (5,527,239) | (30,639) | (91,428) | (21,892) |
| Income tax paid | | (204,886) | (578,811) | - | - |
| Net cash (used in)/generated from operating activities | | (16,534,621) | (54,926,021) | 2,027,539 | (1,249,038) |
| <i>Cash flows from investing activities</i> | | | | | |
| Purchases of property plant and equipment | | (1,940,244) | (6,538,877) | - | (3,634) |
| Purchase of intangible exploration assets | | (33,314) | (101,612) | - | - |
| Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment | | 56 | - | - | - |
| Finance lease received | | 2,383,424 | 2,190,587 | 1,563,773 | 1,218,047 |
| Interest received | | 2,020 | 16 | 2,019 | 1 |
| Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities | | 411,942 | (4,449,886) | 1,565,792 | 1,214,414 |
| <i>Cash flows from financing activities</i> | | | | | |
| Proceeds from borrowings | | 36,007,167 | 62,428,309 | - | 2,018,023 |
| Repayment of borrowings | | (5,037,335) | (20,422,415) | (1,253,223) | (6,714,793) |
| Lease payments | | (1,808,126) | (1,256,612) | (2,577,917) | (1,778,232) |
| Proceeds from loan note from Helios with respect to the sale of the Gas & Power entities | | - | - | - | 2,506,075 |
| Restricted cash | | (3,616,952) | 334,078 | - | - |
| Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities | | 25,544,754 | 41,083,360 | (3,831,140) | (3,968,927) |
| Net change in cash and cash equivalents | | 9,422,075 | (18,292,547) | (237,809) | (4,003,551) |
| Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period | | 14,566,389 | 33,576,182 | 1,072,747 | 1,332,815 |
| Exchange gain on cash and cash equivalents | | (74,965) | 2,191,588 | (3,164) | 17,622 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period | | 23,913,499 | 17,475,223 | 831,774 | (2,653,114) |
| <i>Cash and cash equivalent at period end is analysed as follows:</i> | | | | | |
| Cash and bank balance as above | | 23,913,499 | 22,228,535 | 831,774 | 2,100,198 |
| Bank overdrafts | | - | (4,753,312) | - | (4,753,312) |
| | | 23,913,499 | 17,475,223 | 831,774 | (2,653,114) |

The accounting policies and notes form an integral part of these unaudited consolidated and separate financial statements.